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TOWN OF Fees and Charges Guide

P E AC E R l V E R December 10, 2024

ALBERTA

CORPORATE SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Includes: General and Finance

General Services

Administrative Fee (e.g., for research or production of information)

TR T I oYL LU o TR FREE
ATEEE B0 MUNULES et e e e et e e e e e e e ee e e e eeeeeeaaereeeaaeeeeeeaeneeenanene $40.00 / hour
BUSINESS LISTING......ccveivieeeiiriiteieeiteeeeete et et ete et te st eaesteeaeesteebeesseeteeasenseeseersebeeasensesteenseseereensesseennenes $25.00

Based upon business license accounts.

Election: Candidate’s Deposit (Bylaw No. 2166, adopted Dec 9, 2024) .......ccceevureeeeirereeesireeeeesreneeesnenss $50.00
Refundable pursuant to conditions in the Local Authorities Election Act, Section 30.

FIag, TOWN Of PEACE RIVEN .......coooeeeeeiiieiee ettt e et e e e e e e e e e tn e e e e e e e e e s e anraaeeeeaenennn $110.00*
* Subject to ACTUAL costs. Price is for current stock only.

FOIP Request (Bylaw No. 1676, effective Oct 1, 1999; fees as set out in the FOIP Regulation)
Refer to Sections 10 to 14 and Schedule 2 of Alberta’s FOIP Regulation for additional fees and information.

ONE-TIME REOQUEST .. .eieiie ettt e ettt e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e bra e e e e e e e eessansteeeeeeeeennnnnes $25.00 initial fee
CoONtINUING REQUEST....ciiiiiee ettt e e s a e e e sar e e e e e aaaeeesanraeaean $50.00 initial fee
Larger Requests for Information........cccccceeevveeeennneen. Fee estimate to be determined by FOIP Head
NSF (Non-Sufficient FUNS) Charge.............c.coovveiiiieciiieceecee e e $50.00 / NSF cheque
Parking Stall Monthly RENtal ...............cccooviiuieiiiiiiice ettt v $30.00 / stall

Photocopies of Town Documents
BIACK & VWL ..ttt ettt ettt et sttt e et eseaee s et e e sneesereesaaaeesareesanseesaseesaneeesanes $0.25 / side
COlOU ettt ettt ettt e et e st t e s et e s bt e saaeeeaaeesareeesaeesasaesanseesareesanseesareesaraeesareean $0.50 / side

Reports/Studies (e.g., Land Use Bylaw, Municipal Development Plan)
ST a1 V=To [ Ol o 1V A $30.00 / report

Shipping of Town Documents (if over $5 in POStAZE) ..eeecvererreerieeeiieeeeeeieeeseeeseee s Current Postage Rate

Where applicable, other services provided by the Town, but which are not listed in the Fees and Charges
Bylaw or in any other bylaw or policy will be provided at cost plus the Administrative Fee.
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Except as noted, the information contained in this schedule is from the Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 2167 (adopted Dec 9, 2024).
The fees in this Bylaw are subject to GST unless otherwise indicated.

This guide is intended as a reference for some of the more requested fees, charges, and penalties from various bylaws and
policies. IT IS NOT A COMPREHENSIVE LIST AND IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE. If there is a discrepancy between this guide and the
official bylaw or policy, the bylaw or policy is deemed correct.
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Finance

| Assessment and Taxation

Assessment/Tax NOtice REPIINES® ...........ccooovieiiiiiiieciecceecee ettt et et ettt $9.00 / reprint
* Excluding current year’s notice.

Assessment Complaint Fees

Residential (3 or fewer dwellings) and Farmland ............ccccceeeecvieeecnnee.n. $50.00 / tax roll number
Residential (4 units or more) and Non-Residential (based on assessment values)
SO t0 $200,000 .......0eeeeueieiriiieeeeetie et e et ee et e et e e ste e et e e saeeseaaeens $50.00 / tax roll number
$200,001 £0 $500,000 ........0eiiiiieirieiirieeeeee e eree et e $100.00 / tax roll number
$500,001 £0 $1,000,000 ... eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e e e e eere e e e $250.00 / tax roll number
$1,000,001 @NA OVEL .o e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeees $500.00 / tax roll number

Assessment Review Board (Regional) Remuneration
Remuneration for participating in the hearing.
Chair/Presiding Officer

Hearing Up tO fOUr NOUIS ......oiiiiiee et $155.00

Hearing over four hours, up to eight hours.........cccoecvieierccii e, $255.00

Hearing over @It NOUIS ......coociiie e e e $455.00
Member

Hearing up t0 fOUr NOUIS ......oiiiiiee e $100.00

Hearing over four hours, up to eight hours.........cccoecvieeeiciie e, $200.00

Hearing over @iIght NOUIS ......coociiie e e e $400.00

Travel and subsistence shall be compensated at the rate of the municipality convening the hearing.

ASSESSMENT BOAIA CIEIK......iiiiiieeteee ettt ettt e e e e e e e e st e e e e eeesaba e eaes $750.00*
* Remuneration is payable to the municipality that employs the Clerk, unless the Clerk is an employee of
the municipality from which the hearing originated, in which case no remuneration is payable.

Local Improvement Payout Calculations
o {4 = L PP PPPTPPPT FREE
Exact Payout Calculation..........cccueeiiiciiie i $15.00 / property

Tax Certificates

REEUIATI REQUEST ....eiiieiiiee ettt ettt ettt et e et e e s e e e e s aaa e e e s sbaeeesnraeeean $35.00 / certificate
Rush Request (within 2 business days**).....cccuveeiicieeeiiiieee e ecreee e e $60.00 / certificate
Regular Request WITH Verbal Confirmation .........cccccuveeivciiieiiciieeecieee e $60.00 / certificate

** Subject to availability of Taxation Clerk
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Except as noted, the information contained in this schedule is from the Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 2167 (adopted Dec 9, 2024).
The fees in this Bylaw are subject to GST unless otherwise indicated.

This guide is intended as a reference for some of the more requested fees, charges, and penalties from various bylaws and
policies. IT IS NOT A COMPREHENSIVE LIST AND IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE. If there is a discrepancy between this guide and the
official bylaw or policy, the bylaw or policy is deemed correct.
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Tax Rates (annual Bylaw adopted each April/May) .......ccovvvvrvvveeeeeeennn. Refer to 2024 Tax Rate Bylaw No. 2153

Tax Recovery Notification or Lien..............ccccooooiiiiiiiiiii e $60.00 / notification or lien
To be charged onto the corresponding tax roll account.

Utility Billing
Bulk Water Station
Bulk Water Rate (Bylaw No. 2161, effective Jan 1, 2025) .....eeeeeeeeieeeiinrereeeeeeiieiinreeeeeeeesesnnnnns $7.62/m3
Water KEYIOCK DEPOSIT...c.viiveeriericeeeticteeeecteereeete et et eteerreeteereesseeteereesbesseensesseesnesseensesesteensens $50.00
UIHIEY dOOF CArAS........oecveiviieeciecteceeecte ettt ettt ettt et et et e ete et e eaeere e beeaeensesbeessenbesteenrenseennenns $30.00

Utilities (Bylaw No. 2125, effective Feb 16, 2023; and Bylaw No. 2161, effective Jan 1, 2025). Refer to bylaws for
additional information, fees, offences, and penalties.

ACCOUNT SEE UP FE ...ttt ettt ettt e e et e et e et e e sbeesaeesaessrtesnteenbeebeenseesnes $33.00
Water Meter ..., Cost of Meter + 10% Administrative Costs
INitialization Of NEW Water SEIVICE .cccoviviiiiiiiiieiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeetee et ee e s eeeseseeeeesesesesesesesesseeseees $75.00
RecONNECION Of Water SEIVICE ..coovviiiiiiieiiieieiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt ettt e e esereseseeereseseseseseseseseeeseees $60.00
DisconNNECction Of Water SEIVICE.....cccciiii ittt re e e e ae e e e eate e e e $60.00
External Meter Calibration

o 1] LAV Y 1= =Y PR No Cost

Meter tested and found to be within normal parameters......Incurred Costs to Town + $60.00
Reconnect a Sanitary Sewer Service pursuant to Utility Services Bylaw............. Discretion of Town

Administration. Charges will include equipment,
material, manpower, and administration costs.

Turning on Water Valve BIEEAEN ..........uoi ittt $60.00
TUrning off Water Valve BIEEAET ......c..cuveevicieeeeeeiecteeete ettt ettt eere st eanesreear e $60.00
Hazardous Spill Clean-Up/Protection pursuant to Utility Services Bylaw ........... Discretion of Town

Administration. Charges will include equipment,
material, manpower, and administration costs.
Restoration/Repair work pursuant to Utility Services Bylaw .........ccccceveeeunennee. Discretion of Town
Administration. Charges will include equipment,
material, manpower, and administration costs.
Penalties on unpaid utility balance........cccvviviiiiieie 1.5% monthly
Utility SErvice DEPOSIt....cccccureeeeiiiiee et e ettt e e e naeee s Amount determined by Town
Where a service has been habitually disconnected and reconnected due to the failure of the owner to
comply with the bylaw in excess of three (3) times in a one (1) year time frame.
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Except as noted, the information contained in this schedule is from the Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 2167 (adopted Dec 9, 2024).
The fees in this Bylaw are subject to GST unless otherwise indicated.

This guide is intended as a reference for some of the more requested fees, charges, and penalties from various bylaws and
policies. IT IS NOT A COMPREHENSIVE LIST AND IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE. If there is a discrepancy between this guide and the
official bylaw or policy, the bylaw or policy is deemed correct.
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Monthly Billing Rates:
Potable Water Monthly Rates

User Type Rate
Fixed .
Residential - 23.98
Variable (m3) $4.18
Fixed .
Small Commercial (1” and under Water Service) - 240.28
Variable (m3) $4.18
Medium Commercial 1 (Over 1” and under 2” Fixed $116.54
Water Service) Variable (m3) $4.18
Fixed .
Medium Commercial 2 (2” Water Service) - 5227.03
Variable (m3) $4.18
Fixed 387.13
Large Commercial (above 2” Water Service) : >
Variable (m3) $4.18
Fixed .
Town of Peace River Town Facilities ; >6,272.93
Variable (m3) $4.18

Potable Water Monthly Rates

Fixed .
Shaftesbury Water Co-op - 239.69
Variable (m3) $3.66
Fixed .
Peace Regional Correction Centre ; 26,225.59
Variable (m3) $3.66
Fixed .
Dixonville Water Co-op - 5,516.29
Variable (m3) $3.66

Wastewater and Storm Sewer Monthly Rates

User Type Rate
Fixed .
Residential - 23227
Variable (m3) $2.73
Fixed 112.35
Small Commercial (up to 50mm Water Service) : >
Variable (m3) $2.73
Fixed .
Medium Commercial 1 - 2230.99
Variable (m3) $2.73
Fixed .
Medium Commercial 2 - 2378.27
Variable (m3) $2.73
Fixed 562.56
Large Commercial (50mm and above Water Service) : >
Variable (m3) $2.73
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Wastewater and Storm Sewer Monthly Rates
Fixed $4,181.95

Town of Peace River Town Facilities

Variable (m3) $2.73

Garbage Rates (Bylaw No. 2161, effective Jan 1, 2025)
Solid Waste Monthly Rates

Collection fee for Single Family Residential $27.50

Premises

Collection fee for Multi-Family Residential $27.50 / unit

Premises up to a Four-Plex

Replacement of Approved Bins Current replacement cost
Optional Add-on:

Tag for additional bag pickup $2.00 per bag
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COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Includes: Home Support, Meals on Wheels, Museum, Parks,
Recreation and Facilities, Transportation, and Other Services

Home Support Services

Other Rates — Based Upon Net Family Income*

(OO R (o3 B0 [0 0 I A 43T T o o TR $6.75 / hour
UP 10 $1,300 / MONTN 1ttt ettt ettt ettt et et st sbesreebesbeennenne e $8.50 / hour
UP 10 S1,600 / MONTN 1.vvivictieeiecieceeeete ettt ettt ettt e et ereenbeereeneesreenneneeree $10.00 / hour
UP 10 $1,900 / MONTN 1.vvirictieiecteceeete ettt ettt et eae et vt eae et ereevesreenaenneeres $10.75 / hour
UP 10 52,200 / MONTN 1evvivicteeiecteceeete ettt ettt et sre et eae et eaeebeeaeenveereensenreenee $11.75 / hour
UP 10 52,500 / MONTN c.cvvitiinierecteerecte ettt ettt ettt eane b e snssteeaesreereenbesreenns $13.00 / hour
UP 10 52,700 / MONTN 1evvivieeieiecteerecte ettt ettt et ebe e re e esresteeaesteereenbesneenes $14.85 / hour
UP 10 53,000 / MONTN 1evvitieeieciecteete ettt ettt ettt reeteeneebeeeesresaeesesreersenbesneenes $17.00 / hour
Veteran Affairs or Up 10 $3,300 / MONTN......coviiriiviiriceerecteceecre ettt $19.00 / hour
UP 10 53,600 / MONTN c.cvvitieiiecreceeeete ettt ettt et ee et eteeneete e e e sresaaensesbeennenbeereenns $21.25 / hour
UP 10 53,900 / MONTN wecvvitieeiecieceeeete ettt ettt et ettt eeesreeaaeaesbeennebeeneenns $25.00 / hour

*A minimum of two hours will be billed to client.

Family income is determined on the formula used to arrive at LINE 236 on the Federal Income Tax. It is the
client’s privilege to withhold financial information and pay the maximum charge.

Invoices will be issued in the first week of every month for previous month’s service provided.

Mileage
Charged to clients that live outside of the immediate Town of Peace River municipal boundaries.
Rate to be consistent with current municipal mileage fee.

Meals on Wheels Program

[ T 1AV, =T $7.75 (GST included)
g0 Y4=] (Y =T | $6.75 (GST included)
YoYU« TSR $2.75 (GST included)
BOIERA EZES ..uveieeeiiiee ettt ettt et e e et e e e aaeeas $5.50 / 7 eggs (GST included)

Museum Services

Photocopying / PrNEING FEE .........cceiiviiiieiciecie ettt ettt ettt eteebeebeesbeesteesaaeeanas $1.25 / page
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Research Fees
FIFST 30 MINULES c.vveeeeeteeeeee ettt et e st e e et e seeeeseneeesereesaseesaseesareeesseesaseesaseesareeessseesaseesaneeesaneens $25.50
ATEEE 30 MUNUEES weeeeeeeeeeeee ettt e et e e ettt e st eseteeseeeesereeesaeeseseesastesaneesaraeesaseesaneeesareesanes $5.10 / hour

Digital Photos
Digital Photos (non-commercial use)

Scan and EMail OR USB.......uuoiiiiiiiiiiieeee e $12.25 each plus cost of USB
Digital Photos (commercial use)
Scan and EMail OR USB.......uueiiiiiiiiiiieee e $25.50 each plus cost of USB
Facility Rental
2-HOUE EVENT .ttt $50.00 to $100.00 (please call for quote)

Public Programming

SChOO! TOUIS (SUPEIVISOrS @re frE) ..ccceeeurrrreiieeeieeiiireeeeeeeeeeeiiirereeeeeeseesssrrereeeeeesessnees $2.25 / student
SCNOOI VISIES wvveeiereeeeeee et et eeee ettt e et e s et e et e sereeseneeesereesaseeesreesaneeeseseesasaesnaeesareeesanes $30.50 / visit
OUut Of TOWN ViSitS 10 SCNOOIS ...vvviiiiiii s asanes $51.00 / visit
Virtual Programming.......ccuveeeiiiieeeiciiee e cciree ettt ertee e e seatae e e seata e e s sntaeeesntaeeesnntaeeesnnes $25.50 / event
Education Kits and PowerPoint Presentations ........ccccccccevvvviiiinnnnnnnnn. $20.50 / kit* or presentation

*Maximum two weeks for kits.

Parks

Special Event Refundable Damage Deposit...........cccueveieiiiiiriiiiieciecee et $2,000.00

Recreation and Facilities

Baytex Energy Centre

Public Skating (when not sponsored)

Yo [ TSR $5.25 (GST included)
B o1V o RS $3.25 (GST included)
22T 0111V Z OO $10.50 (GST included)
L0 1T =T SR Free
SENION B5-T 4 ..o ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e se e tabbar e e e e e e eenaaraaaaeeas $3.25 (GST included)
SUP T SBNIOT 757 i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e Free
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Arena Dry Pad Rental for Events (excludes concession)
AUIT HOUPTY RAEE¥....viveeii ettt ettt ettt ettt et eae et reevesteeraebesreensesbeesnesseensensesreeneens $35.70
YOULh HOUFIY RAEE . .oieeiiiceeeeeete ettt ettt ettt et st era et ereenvesaeernesteeasensesteeneens $23.46
*Rentals over 4 hours will be charged daily rate.

Commercial Activity (incl. dance, concert, casino, circus, trade show)
DTV =R $1,453.50
DAMAEE DEPOSIT.ccuveireiieeieetieeteceteeeteeeeeeee e et e ebeesaeeeseeenteeteesbeestessaessresenteebeesseeanes $500.00

Non-Commercial Activity
D]V =R $433.50
DT g F= T L=l L] T 1Y | SR $300.00

Persons renting the dry pad arena floor space during the off season shall be allowed the use of the arena
floor on the day before and/or the day after the event, at a reduced daily rate equal to one-half the
normal daily rental rate. This provision is to accommodate extra time that the renter may need to set up
and/or take down. It is not intended for the purpose of running the event itself. It is the renter’s
responsibility to advise for extra days when booking.

Ice Rentals***
Non-Prime Rate Rental of Ice Surface (Midnight to 3:30 p.m., Monday to Friday)

AU et e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaaees $100.22 / hour
Youth (entirely comprised of youth under 18).....cccoeeeveieiiiiieiiieieiiiececeecceeeeeeeennn $59.32 / hour
SCNOOIS .t e e et e e e e e e e e r e —eeran—aaerannaaeaans $29.67 / hour

Prime Rate Rental of Ice Surface (Saturdays, Sundays, and Monday to Friday 3:30 p.m. to midnight)
AU ettt e e ettt e et e s et e e et eseaeesareeesareesaraeesareesaeeesereesanes $155.35 / hour
Youth (entirely comprised of youth under 18).........cccevuurereeeeeeiiiiirneeeeeeeereiinrnnene $96.24 / hour

***|ce Maintenance Flood***
All ice rentals will be charged an additional 15 minutes for ice maintenance flooding.
This is a condition of rental.

Early Request for Summer Ice
Charged at regular hourly rate. Will be charged a minimum of 14 hours per day
regardless of time used for a minimum of 14 days.
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Arena Signage
Signage fee must be paid in full before a sign will be installed. Per year refers to the current ice season August to
March.

DI 1Tl 2 o T= o Ky SRR $387.60 / year per 3’ x 8 space
Championship Banners (Installed by Town personnel annually) ........ccooeeeciiiiieeeeeseccciiieeeee e Free
TR To= R oY= (o X ([0 0 K0 TR $555.90 / year

Groups are responsible for having the logo made and any cost involved.

Zamboni AAVEITISING ....cceciiiee i e e e $275.90 / ad per year
Ad spaces: (2) ads 2’ x 2’, (4) ads 2’ x 3’

Multipurpose Room
RENEA] <ot e e e e e e et e e e e ee e e e a—eesann—eeranneaeranaeaeeannreeranneeenans $33.15 / hour
Daily Rate (not for profit/community groups; max 8 hours).........cccceeeeveeecreeeeveeeneenns $165.50 / day

Meeting Room
=Yy T Y= $22.20 / hour
Daily Rate (not for profit/community groups; max 8 hours).........ccceeevveeecreeeccveeeneenns $110.40 / day
Current Seasonal User Groups may book the meeting room at no charge for one meeting per month, up
to a maximum of 3 hours, for organization business.

Fieldhouse Court Rentals

AUIE. .o e $27.80 / gym per hour (GST included)
YOULN et e e $22.20 / gym per hour (GST included)
1Yol oo o £SO $16.80 / gym per hour (GST included)

o [ TR $5.25 (GST included)
oI (N o T Y=Y 1 ) [T $3.25 (GST included)
Student (with valid student card) ........cccoueeeeeiiieiice e $3.25 (GST included)
(0 o1 I LU Ta o [T o ) IS USSR Free
Y=Y a1 Te T G (3T 2 IR $3.25 (GST included)
N oL Y= a1 o T 74 ) ISR Free
FAMIIY RATE....ueiieiciicetecetee ettt ettt e eteeete e beeeae s eneeenteeteenteesreesaeesneeens $10.50 (GST included)
Running Track

Drop-In FEE (Il @ZES) c.uveeeeeiiiie ettt et e $2.25 (GST included)
SUPEE SENIOT (75F) cuveieiiieiiiieeiiee ettt et e st e e stteesteeesteeestteeetaeesssaessaeessseesnsasensseesssesssseesssasanssennns Free
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10 PUNCh Pass (ll @8ES) .ecccuveeeiiieie ettt e $20.25 (GST included)
Monthly Membership ... e $35.75 (GST included)

Public Skate and Fieldhouse Punch Card for Drop-In Programs
Pay for 9 at new admission rate get 10%" free

Youth & Senior Rate 10 PUNCN .......cccuiiiiiiee ettt e $29.25 (GST included)
F o [ L =T O 2Ty Vo o T $47.25 (GST included)
22210 0T V20 (O I =0T ol o R $94.50 (GST included)

Athabasca Hall

Lower Level — Gallery and Studio Inclusive

AU e et e e e et e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaarreeeaanaeeaaans $22.20 / hour
Y OULI e et e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aa e e eaareeeaa—aeeaanaeeaaans $16.60 / hour
Yol s Yo Yo ] K- TR OO RS RPN $16.60 / hour

AU e et e e e e e e e e e e e e ee e e e e e e e teeranaeeeraneeaeranaraeaaes $22.20 / hour
Y OULN e et e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaarreeeaanaeeaaans $16.60 / hour
Yol s Yo Yo ] K- TR OO RSER RO $16.60 / hour

Surcharge for concerts, productions, events, or other uses that inhibit
the use of another area of the building.........coccvviiiiiiii i $106.00 / day

Long Term/Contract Users
PEACE PIAYEIS . .vveeerecte ettt ettt ettt v st e beeteeaeebeeaaesbeeasebeeteensenteersenre e $9,370.23 / year

Refundable Damage Deposit (on all rentals with alcohol being served)........cccoveeeecieeeercieeeeeciee e, $300.00

Ball Diamonds

AAVEITISING. ...ttt e s e e st e e e e s be e e s saatee e e saabeeeesnee $53.00 / sign per year
Signage fee must be paid in full before a sign will be installed. Per year refers to current season.

Adult Teams (3g€ 18 and OlAer) c..uuuveeeeeeeiiiiiiireeeeeeeeeeitiree e e e eeerirare e e e e e eeenanareaeeeas $393.00 / team per season
Minor Teams (entirely made up of youth under age 18) .......cccceevuurrrrrennnennnnnennnnnnnnnnn $97.00 / team per season

Private Rental (per Two Hour Game)

¥ LU TSR $33.00
Y OULN ettt e e e e e e e e et e s e e e e s e e e eeaa e eeaa——eeaaa——eeaaaereeaaaareeeaaneeeaaans $16.55
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Tournament Rental Fees
Individual Diamond RENTAL........coevvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e $106.00 / weekend*

Concession Building at Ken Horneland is included in tournament rental fee.

*Weekend defined as Friday night after 6:30 p.m. to 11:00 p.m., Saturday from 8:00 a.m. to
11:00 p.m., Sunday from 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.

Diamonds booked over long weekends will be charged $130.00 per diamond per day

| Soccer / Football Fields

Rental
F o [ L =N R 3T oo e [o[=Y TP $33.00 / hour per field
Youth (entirely made up of youth under age 18) ........cccccevvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiice, $16.55 / hour per field
Paint Field Markings for SPOrts GroUPS .........cccveeeieeeiieesieeeieeecie e eee e sre e e e seee s $400.00 / painting

The Town applies three field paintings per spring and fall season; this fee is for requests for additional painting
requests.

Swimming Pool

Admission
All admissions include GST (where applicable).
Single Monthly 6 Month Yearly 10 Use Summer Pass
Admission Pass Pass Pass (Save 10%)
Family $16.25 $97.50 $390.00 $585.00 N/A $135.00
Adult $6.50 $52.00 $234.00 $312.00 $58.50 $81.00
(18-64)
Seniors $4.50 $36.00 $162.00 $216.00 $40.50 $57.00
(65+)
Youth $4.50 $36.00 $162.00 $216.00 $40.50 $57.00
(8-17)
Preschool $2.50 $20.00 $90.00 $120.00 $22.25 N/A
(4-7)
Tots FREE FREE FREE FREE FREE FREE
(0-3)
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Course (LSI)

Swimming Lessons 8 thirty-minute lessons (Parent & tot 1 — Preschool 5) $51.00*
Swimming Lessons 8 forty-five minute lessons (Swimmer 1-4) $61.20*
Swimming Lessons / 8 sixty-minute lessons (Swimmer 5 — Adult Lessons) $71.40*
Classes

Mermaid Club 8 x 45 minute lessons $66.30
Mermaid Club 8 x 55 minutes $76.50
Mermaid Club Adult 8 x 60 minutes $76.50
Mermaid Fitness Adult Drop-in $10.20
Private Lessons Hourly sessions. No GST under 14 years old. $56.10*
Bronze Star 15 hours $132.60*
Bronze Medallion 21 hours $173.40*
Bronze Cross 24 hours $178.50*
Standard First Aid / CPR or |Weekend or weekday course (2 days) $183.60*
AEC

Standard First Aid / CPR or |8-hour recertification course $127.50*
AEC Recert

CPR “C” 5 hours $102.00*
CPR “C” Recert 4 hours $102.00*
First Aid Instructor Lifesaving Society First Aid Instructor $265.00*
(16-hour course for LSI’s)

First Aid Instructor Lifesaving Society First Aid Instructor $408.00*
(32-hour course)

First Aid Instructor — $168.00*
Recert

NL (National Lifeguard) Lifeguard Certification $337.00*
NL Recert Lifeguard Recertification $102.00*
National Lifeguard 16 hours $265.00*
Instructor

National Instructor Recert |4 hours $117.00*
Swim for Life Instructor Swim instructor course $402.00*
Swim for Life Instructor 5 hours $117.00*
Recert

Lifesaving Instructor 32 hours $306.00*
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Lifesaving Instructor 4 hours $117.00%*
Recert (LSI Recert)

Swim and Lifesaving 40 hours $408.00*
Instructor

Swim and Lifesaving 4 hours $102.00*
Instructor

Babysitting 8 to 10 hours $61.00*

*Fees include GST except under the age of 14, where GST is not applicable.

Pool Rental

Hourly Rate: Add $28.57 + GST per guard for 2 or more guards.
Adult (18 to 60) $163.00*
Youth / Family $143.00*
Activity Room $35.50*
Schools $46.00*
Swim Meet Rate $112.00*
Swim Clubs (Youth) $71.00*
Single lane rental (prior approval required) $20.50*
Sponsored Swims — Non-prime time (charged to sponsor) $332.00*
for 2 hours
Sponsored Swims — Prime time (charged to sponsor) for $388.00*
1.5 hours
Pool Rental — Extra Guard (per guard) $30.50*

*Fees include GST.

Locker & Lock Rental

Monthly short locker $11.00*
Biannual short locker $52.00*
Annual short locker $95.00*
Monthly long locker $19.50*
Biannual long locker $97.00*
Annual long locker $174.00*
Lock rental $1.00*

*Fees include GST.
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Transportation

TAXI PASS BOOKIETLS .ottt e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e eneneeeaanereseaaneneeeaanenes $25.00* / booklet
*Effective January 1, 2025

Other Services

L Lo [N A oY oI =TT 0L V=T G TS $20.00 / banner

Production cost of banner is responsibility of graduate/school. A fee is charged to cover the cost of the lift rental
for installation.
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INFRASTRUCTURE AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Includes: General, Cemetery, Planning and Development, Public Works, and Water and Wastewater

General Services

Maps and Plans Black & White Colour
Larger than 36”7 X 42" ...ttt se ettt ereeaeas $40.00 $45.00
B0 X A2 e a e e rar——— $25.00 $30.00
247 X BB ettt ————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————. $20.00 $25.00
N R O I AT 1o IR 4 =1 =Y RO $10.00 $15.00

Engineering Services
Creating SPECialty IMAPS .....uuuuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiieaeruerereerreaerrrrrereararrrrrrrrarraarrrrrrerrrrrae $75.00 / hour
Engineer Review of Drawings ...ttt $175.00 / hour
Other Professional ENgiNeering SErviCes ........uuuuuuuvrrriivrrieiiriiinirienrieenreenerenrennn. $175.00 / hour
GIS Access (subject to Director’'s apProval). .. ceceeeiieeiiie et eere e e e eaans $50.00 / year

Cemetery

Cemetery Fees

Type of Burial Lot! Opening/ Perpetual Weekend Total Cost Total Cost
Closing Care Premium3 Weekday Weekend
Regular Lot $450.00 $500.00 $250.00 $300.00 $1,200.00 $1,500.00
Cremation $250.00 $150.00 $150.00 $200.00 $550.00 $750.00
Veteran $300.00 $300.00 $150.00 $300.00 $750.00 $1,050.00
Indigent? See note below
Dis-interment $750.00
Re-interment $750.00
Double Depth $900.00
Columbarium Additional
Niche
Open/Close
Niche* $1,000.00 $100.00
Veteran $500.00
Memorial* $150.00
! Lot price includes administration charges.
2 Indigent costing as per Government Rates.
3 Weekend premium includes cost of employee overtime.
4 Niche and Memorial plaques engraving not included in the purchase price.
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Cemetery Violation Fees

Violation Tag Violation Ticket
First Offence $150.00 $150.00
Second Offence $200.00 $200.00
Third & Subsequent Offence $250.00 $250.00

Planning and Development

Appeal Fees (Bylaw 2053, effective Aug 1, 2019)
Payable at time of application for appeal.

YU o Yo [1VZTS o KT $150.00
DEVEIOPMENT .ttt ettt ettt ettt et st e et e eteeateebeeae et e ebeereesteeasentesteensetesteensenteereenns $150.00
R (oY o O =] RO $150.00

Building Permit Fees (application fee + safety codes fee + damage deposit)

Permit Application Fee (Safety Codes Services Agreement, 2022 to 2027)

Type Value ($)
New Construction $5.75 per $1,000 of Construction Value
Minimum Fee $150.00
Modular Homes / Home Relocation $0.35 per Square Foot

Minimum Fee $150.00

Decks / Fireplaces / Wood Burning Stoves / $5.75 per $1,000 of Construction Value
Demolition / Garages / Additions / Minimum Fee $150.00

Basement Development / Renovations /
Mobile Homes

Industrial Facilities with an F1 or F2 $5.75 per $1,000 of Construction Value
classification Minimum Fee $400.00

Safety Codes Council Fee (Safety Codes Services Agmt, 2022 to 2027).... 4% of permit application fee
Min $4.50 / Max $560.00

Damage Deposit (Bylaw No. 1885, adopted Sep 12, 2011) ..uuurereeererriiivrreeeeeeesnsiinrreeeeeesssssnnns $1,000.00
Damage deposits are refundable following the application for an inspection of the site

confirming that all lot grading is satisfactory to the Town and that no damage has been

done to any Town services, utilities, streets, or property.
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Other Fees (Refer to Bylaw No. 1885, adopted Sep 12, 2011 for additional fees and information)
Document re-examination.........cccceeeeevveeeennnen. 10% of Permit Fee for each and every examination
When documents submitted with an application contain substantial errors or omissions and must be
resubmitted for further examination.
Unauthorized work, including excavation, started before permit issuance........ Permit Fee Double

Bylaws
Statutory Plan or Land Use Bylaw Amendment Application Fee.........cccoveveeiieeccciiieeeneeenn. $750.00
Payable at time of application. Where there is substantial overlap and minimal extra cost to the Town or
workload associated with multiple plan amendments, a single amendment application fee may apply, at
the Manager of Planning and Development’s discretion.

Compliance Certificates
Regular Request (Within 5 business days) .....cc.veeeecveeeeeiieeeisiieeeescreeeesivreeesenveeeeas $50.00 / certificate
Rush Request (within 2 business days*).......cccueeeeciiieeeiiiieeeccireeeesieee e eeviee e $150.00 / certificate
*Subject to availability of Development Officer.

Development Permit Application Fees
Payable at time of application.

ApPartment (4 UNItS OF MOTME).....uieiiiciiee ettt ettt e e e etee e e et e e e e e tbe e e e eabee e e eareeeeennreas $250.00
Change of Use of BUIldiNg OF Site......coceiiiiiiiee et e e $100.00
Commercial, Industrial, or Community Building (eXtension)........ccccceeeecieeeeecieeeccciee e, $150.00
Commercial, Industrial, or Community Building (new building)........cccoecvveieiiiieiniieeeeee, $250.00
Duplex, Semi-Detached Dwelling, Townhouse, Apartment up to 3 Units .......cccceeeeeciveeennnns $100.00
Garage, Deck, Shed, or other accessory StrUCTUIE........ccuvvieecieeeeciiee e $50.00
HOME OCCUPALION .ttt ettt ettt ea et eae et e eteebesbeersenseeseensesteensesbeereensesseensesseensensas $50.00
REIOCATEA BUIIAINGS....viiveericteeteetecteeeecre ettt ettt ettt et e eaesbeeraesbesteenseeseernensesseennenne $250.00
Residential DWelliNg (EXEENSION)....ccuuiiiiieeiieeciee ettt ettt e st e e tae e s abe e e reeesareeearee s $50.00
S ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt et et et e b e bttt e be bt ea et e eab e be bt et ebeehe e be bt ere e beeatenaeeheertenteeteenbenteenrenne $50.00
Single Detached DWEIIING ....cc.ocueeviirieeeceeceeee ettt ettt ettt et te e sreeaeennas $100.00
SPECIAI EVENTS 1.veieviteeeeectecte ettt ete ettt et e et eaesteeasesbeebeenseabeessebeeasensesteensentesteensenteennenns $50.00
Al OTNEE PEIMITS 1.cvviveeeeere ettt ettt ettt ete e v e e teete e beeteesesbeessebeeteessesseersessesasensesteensans $50.00

Surcharge Application Fees:
DR ol = Ao 0= 1 LU LT =3 $150.00
(Does not apply to sign or home occupation applications.)
Variance Application*
Within Development Officer’'s authority .......ccooveccciiiiee e $50.00
Within Municipal Planning Commission’s authority..........cccceceeeeeiciieiiccieee e $150.00

*If both a Discretionary Use Surcharge Fee and a Variance Application Surcharge Fee apply, only the
greater surcharge fee is required to a maximum of $150.00.
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Development started without a permit.........cccccceeevivieeeicineenns Application fee doubled and Stop
Order until development approved

Encroachment Agreement Fees

Encroachment Agreement Application ..........oueeeerii i $300.00
Annual Encroachment Agreement Fees Up to 500 Sq. Ft. 500 to 1000 Sq. Ft.
Encroachment from Residential Property $150.00 / year $300.00 / year
Encroachment from Commercial or Industrial $500.00 / year $1,000.00 / year
Property
Encroachment from a Property Owned by a Non- $1.00 / year $1.00 / year
Profit
Environmental Search/Site AsseSSMENt FEE..............coevviiiiiiiiiiiiie e $50.00 / hour
Off-Site Levies.........ccccecveeevveeecir e, Refer to Off-Site Levy Bylaw No. 2099, adopted July 26, 2021

Road Closures
Payable at time of application

Road Closure APPliCation FEE .......ciiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt eetre e e e satr e e e s sata e e s srtaeeesanes $750.00
Road Closure — Non-Standard Crosswalk Painting POlicy .........ccceeiviiieeiiiiieec e $100.00
Temporary Road Closure Violation Penalty™.........cccccoeeieiiiie i, $2,500.00 / day

*assessed per CAO Directive

Subdivision
Three 10t OF FEWET e $625.00 Base Fee + $100.00 / lot created
FOUTP 1OtS £0 20 1OTS weeeumeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e $775.00 Base Fee + $100.00 / lot created
IMIOTE Than 20 1OTS weeeeeeeee et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e esaeneneeeanneneseannees Add $50.00/ lot
Minor Boundary Adjustment or Separation of Title .........ccceeeeciieiieciiie e $625.00
| g Yo [oY EY=T 0 g T=1 0] Al =TT $100.00 / lot created

Note: There is no charge for municipal reserve lots, public utility lots, or the balance of the title other than
the basic application fee.

Public Works

Work Orders
Provision of goods and services which are not normally provided by Public Works will be at the cost of
labour, materials, equipment plus a 15% administration fee and GST. For example, CCTV or thawing of
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private lines are not a Town responsibility; however, Public Works may do so if it is needed and
requested by the homeowner and resources are available to complete.

Equipment time shall be charged at current Alberta Road Builder Rates.

Water and Wastewater

Bulk Water Charge and Deposit.......ccccceveeeeecciiiiieeeeeeeennns Refer to Corporate Services Department Section
ULIIIHIES weeeeeeeeeeee e Refer to Corporate Services Department Section

Sewage Dumping (Bylaw No. 2161, effective Jan 1, 2025)

Sanitary Sewage Dumping Charge at an Authorized Transfer Station

Fixed Charge per

Time Variable Rate
Occurrence
Daily - Excluding Statutory Holidays (8:00 am —
12:00 pm, 1:00 pm — 5:00 pm) »75.00 22.73 per m3
Statutory Holidays (8:00 am — 12:00 pm,
1:00 pm — 5:00 pm} $125.00 $2.73 per m3
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PROTECTIVE SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Includes: Bylaw Enforcement, Fire Services, and RCMP Services

Bylaw Enforcement

| Animal Control and Licensing

(Bylaw No. 1832, adopted Jul 26, 2010; Bylaw No. 2128, effective April 1, 2023; and Bylaw 2167, adopted
December 9, 2024)

License Fees

Each Spayed DOg and Cat (15T YEAI) ..eeevueieieeeeeteee ettt ettt etee e eree e eteeeereeeenreeennee s $40.00
Each Non-Spayed Dog and Cat (15 YEAI) ...ueeecueiiereeeeeee ettt et $50.00
Each Spayed Dog and Cat (Annual RENEWAI) .......cococuiiiiiiiie e $20.00
Each Non-Spayed Dog and Cat (Annual Renewal) ..........cccoeviieiiiieicciiee e $50.00
Lifetime License for Spayed/Neutered Dog/Cat (One-time FEe).....c.ceevvveecreeecreeeeveeecreeennne. $100.00
Keeping of HENS (ONE-1IME FEE)...ciiiuiiie ettt ettt e e e ebre e e e $25.00
Keeping of Pigeons (ONE-tIME FEE) .....uiiiiiiii ittt e e e e s e evae e e e $25.00
RePlacement Of LOSt TAgS .uuueiiiiiiiieeiiiiie ettt et e e e sree e e st e e e s aaee e e e abae e e enraeas $5.00 / tag

Impoundment and Other Fees

IMPOUNAMENT FEES....uicveeeviitieeeeitieteete et ettt eteeereeteereeteeseesbesteesseeseeasessesseensesteessenseeseensesseensas $25.00
Care and SUSTENANCE........ueiieiieeeiciieeeeciiee et e e et e e e sbre e e e ebreeeeeaes $20.00 / day or portion thereof
VBEEIINAIY FEES ..ttt ettt e e e e s e e e e e s s s s bttt e e e e e s sesssasbeaaeeeessssnssrsaaneeessnnnnss At Cost
Euthanizing of an ANIMal ......cooeiiiii e e e e e e At Cost
Penalties
More than four (4) animals Per reSIdeNCE........c.ueeeieiiee e $150.00
Obstruct/iNterfere With OFfiICEIS ....iiviieeeeeeeee ettt e e e et e e e e e s s esaaeeeeeessssaans $500.00
Dogs
OO a1 Y= L A 1 =R $50.00
Running at large While in heat ... e $250.00
Biting person(s) whether or Not 0N OWNEI’'S ProPerty .....ccueeeecveeeeeciiie e et $400.00
Any other act causing iNjury t0 PEIrsONS(S) ..ccicuiieiiciiiee ettt $400.00
Chase or threaten person(s) unless person(s) are trespassing on owner’s property........... $250.00
Bite, bark at or chase other animals, bicycles, vehicles.........cccooveiiiiieiiiieice e $250.00
Bark, howl or cause diStUrDaNCE.........ovvvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e $150.00
Cause damage T PrOPEITY coocuueieiiieieecttee ettt e ere e e re e e s are e e et e e e e e sabaeeeesabaeesesaseeeeenasenas $150.00
Upset waste receptacles or scatter contents in street, lane or public property,
or on or about premises not belonging to the OWNer........ccccoeeciieiiiciee e, $150.00
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Left unattended in MOTOr VENICIE .....cooviiiieieieee e s $75.00
Permit dog to be on any school ground, park or cemetery......ccccceveiieeeeciieeecciee e $150.00
Permit dog to be in pUbliC POOL......cocciiii e e $150.00
Fail to remove dOg eXCrEeMENT ......cciiiiiie e e e et e e e s satr e e e senraee e sertaeeeeanes $100.00
Dog not on leash (running at [arge) ......occccueie et $50.00
Fail to have dog examined for rabies upon demand...........cccccccveeeiciieeecciieeen, $500.00 / demand
T Tol=Y g Ty =Y e Lo OSSR $50.00
Give false/misleading information on license application..........cccceeeeveeeeieeecrieccie e $500.00
Failure to notify of change of oWNership........ccccueeieciii i $150.00
Cats
Fail to license or MICroChip Cat .........ueeiiei i e $50.00
(S a1 Y= L A =1 =TRSO $50.00
Running at large While in heat ... $250.00
Causing damage to property or diStUrbanCe ........cccveiieeiieeiiiiee e $150.00
Other Animals
Keep prohibited animal within corporate limits........ccccceeeiiieiiiiiii e $150.00
Keep Prohibite@d DIFAS .....cvicviieerictieeeetecteee ettt ettt et e sr e ereetesteerr e besreeneesbeereenns $150.00
Exceed maximum number of permitted hens ........cccviviiiiiei i $150.00
Fail to maintain coops/runs in a sanitary CoNdition ..........ccceeeveeerieneeneeiee e et $150.00
Fail 1O lICENSE NENS .....vivieeieecceeeeee ettt s b e st et b e sseseeneeseenas $150.00
Exceed maximum number of pigeons/fail to license pPigeons ........ccceveeveeccveeireenreenreesneenne, $150.00
Keep rabbits not confined to SECUre ENCIOSUIE.......cccuviiiiiiiiie it $150.00
SlaUEhTEr NENS ON PrOPEILY ...ueviiiieee e e e e e e e e re e e e e e e e s nrereeeeaeeenan $100.00

Business Licensing

Business Licenses (Bylaw No. 1776, effective Jan 1, 2006 and Bylaw No. 1786, adopted Feb 27, 2006)

One Day License (Hawkers & PeAdIErs) ........ccuveiiiiiiiiieiiiie ettt e e e e aanee e $50.00
Home Occupation, Primary INCOME......cuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeseeeeeeeeeeesesssesssessees $150.00
Home Occupation, Primary Income, application after Jul 155 .........ccccovvevvievrieceeieecee e, $75.00
Home Occupation, SECoNdary INCOME .....uuviiiiiiiie ettt et e e s reae e $100.00
Home Occupation, Secondary Income, application after Jul 155.........ccooovveieeveeieeiie e, $50.00
T L NV (=X T 1= | $150.00
Yearly Resident, application after JUl 1% .....c..oo ittt $75.00
Yearly Regional (within 100 km of corporate limits of Peace RIVEr)......ccceeeeeeeccrviieeeeeeeeeecnvveeeenn. $200.00
Yearly Regional, application after Jul 15t .........c..oooviioiiieee e $100.00
Yearly Non-Resident (outside 100 km of corporate limits of Peace RiVer).......cccccveeeeeeeeecnvrennnnn. $300.00
Yearly Non-Resident, application after Jul 15t ..........ccooooriiieiee i $150.00
Transfer of OWNEISNIP FEE ....ccuiiii ettt e e e e tte e e e e ate e e eeanaeas $20.00
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VeNdinNg MaChineS........cooccuiiiiiceie e e e e e bae e s e eabaee e e naees $50.00 / machine
Penalties

Operate business Without [ICENSE.........ccvvvrieeiiriiieee ettt $300.00 plus $75.00 / day

Non-payment of license fee.....ccovvvvviiieiiicieecincneenn, $300.00 plus actual fee and accrued interest

Failure to display or produce lICEBNSE ....cccceeeiiiieiee et e e ee s $100.00

(0] o1 (U or dl ol T <IN [ ] o Y=Y o USRS $200.00

Drinking Establishment Licenses (Bylaw No. 1830, adopted Apr 20, 2009)

OccUPANCY LIMILS 110 99 ..uviieiiieie ettt ettt ettt e s e sresenteenteeteesteesaeesreesneeens $200.00
Occupancy Limits 100 0 199 ......cuiiuieeieereeereeeteeeteeeeeeeeeteeeteesteesseesresenteenteesteesseesaessreseneeens $400.00
Occupancy Limits 200 £0 299 ... e $600.00
Occupancy Limits 300 and OVEI ....ccccociiiiiiie ettt e e e e e esrree e e e e e e e snnreeeeaeae s $1,000.00

Taxi Licensing and Permit Fees (Bylaw No. 2040, adopted Nov 26, 2018; See Bylaw for penalty schedule)

Taxicab Company License (@NNUAL) .......eeiiciiiii i st eerae e $150.00
TaXi DIIVEI'S PEIMIT..cviitiieeieiicieetiee ettt ettt ettt e seereebeetesbe st e b e senseseeseeseereesens $25.00
Transfer of COMPaNY LICENSE.......coiiiiiiie ettt et e e e s e e e e e bae e e e s aae e e eenreeas $50.00
REPIACE LOST PEIMITS...icvviviitienreitecteete ettt et cteereeteeaeesbeeteenseeseensesreeasenbesteessebeersenseeseennas $25.00

Traffic and Streets

Bylaw No. 1746, adopted Jan 26, 2004; No. 1766 adopted Dec 13, 2004; No. 1777 adopted Oct 24, 2005; No

. 1886,

adopted Jun 11, 2011; No. 2112 adopted Apr 11, 2022; and No. 2139 adopted July 24, 2023. Refer to these bylaws

for the section numbers relating to the fees below.

Penalties (this is not a comprehensive list, refer to the bylaws listed above for additional penalties)

Deposit MAtErial ON STFEELS ...iiiciiii i it e e et e e s eatre e e seata e e e sentaeeeenes $165.00
Transport dangerous goods in residential area without permit...........cccoceveeeiivieeiiccieeeins $265.00
Park vehicle transporting dangerous goods within 5m of structure ..........cccccceeeeeieennninennn. $265.00
Park within an intersection or within 5m of iNtersection.........cevvvvvevevieieieieiiieiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeens $65.00
Park within 5m of traffic CONtrol SiN .......cc.eeiieiiiii e $65.00
Park within 5m of fir€ RYArant......c.occeieeiiee ettt ettt e s e sreeeneeens $65.00
Park within 5m of CroSsWalk .........coooiiiiiiiiie et e $65.00
Park in disabled persons zone without permit...........cccveeriiiiccci e, $165.00
PArKed OVEE 72 NOUIS .....veiveeceee ettt et ettt e e e et e et e e beesteesreesaeeenteenbeereenes $115.00
Trailer not attached to toOW VENICIE ...cocoieeeeeee e $65.00
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| Other Regulatory Bylaws

Listed below are some of the fees and penalties listed in other regulatory bylaws. This is not a
comprehensive list. Contact the Community Peace Officer for additional bylaw information or
clarification of bylaw fees and penalties.

Camping Bylaw (Bylaw No. 2151, adopted April 8, 2024)
Refer to the Bylaw for violation and ticket penalty amounts.
Storage fee for item seized and impounded pursuant to the Bylaw...........ccccueevennneee.. $10.00 / day
(Items to be disposed of if not claimed within 30 days of seizure).

Sidewalk Snow Removal (Bylaw No. 1834, adopted May 25, 2009)

Fail to remove snow or ice from sidewalk within 24 hours, commercial district................... $75.00
Fail to remove snow or ice from sidewalk within 48 hours, residential district..................... $75.00
Deposit snow or ice to impede storm Ssewer grate aCCess ......ccccvvreeieeeeeeiciireeeeeeeeeeenvveeeens $100.00
Deposit snow or ice to impede access to or operation of fire hydrant...........cccccceeeeeans $200.00
Deposit snow or ice to obstruct CrossWalki.........ccceciccciiiiiiii e $100.00

Water Conservation (Bylaw No. 1810, adopted May 12, 2008)
Residential Water Users (penalties)

L0 O NG ettt et e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e —eeaaa—eeaaaneeeaaans $100.00

2 O ICE ettt et et e et e e e e e et et et e ateeatae e ae e e et eate e et e et e et enaeanes $250.00

05 1= oot OO $800.00
Commercial/Industrial Water Users (penalties)

(R 0] 3 1=10 Vol T UT RO UR RO PRRURRPR $2,500.00

2 O EINCE ettt ettt ettt e e ettt ettt et e et e e are et e naeareenenaeane $5,000.00

BT OFEINCE ettt ettt e e et e et e et et e et et e ee et et et are et e ate et eanenaes $10,000.00

Fire Services

Permits
Fire Permits (not applicable to approved residential or park fire pits)
Open Fire Burning Permit (maximum duration 7 days)........ccccecceevveeennie $10.00 per permit
Fire Department response to non-permitted open fire .................. As per Apparatus rates

plus applicable fine
Fireworks Discharge Permits

[ [T=d a5 V2= Y o R $100.00 per permit
Fire Department Standby for fireworks display.......ccccceeveiveeiicieeeencnnennn. $500.00 per hour
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Services

Fire Alarms
Fire Dept response to False Fire Alarms (malfunctioning alarm equipment) within a 6-month period

FIFST WO FESPONSES ..ttt ettt ettt e e e e e sttt e e e e s e st ee e e e e e e s e sanbbeaeeeeeesennnneneeeeas No fee
Bl 01T e I =T o Yo 2 ] TSR $350.00 per response
Fourth and subsequEeNt rESPONSES.....cceiiiicciiiiieee et e e e $500.00 per response

Fire/Rescue/Hazmat Responses (not covered by agreements)

Apparatus:
ENGINES (TYPE 1) ittt ettt et e et e e e e tre e e e e nraea s $400.00 per hour
Tenders (with rated Fire PUMP) .....coocuviiiieiiiec et e $400.00 per hour
Aerials (Ladder TrUCKS)......ueei ettt ettt rae e $600.00 per hour
Hazmat Unit & Trailer ...ttt $400.00 per hour
RESCUE TIUCKS ..ttt ettt e e e e e aaaee s $400.00 per hour
Rapid Attack / Wildland Units (TYPE 6).....ccueevreerreeneenieeciecreecreeereesreenaens $400.00 per hour
ATVSSUTVS ettt ettt e et e ettt seaeesereesaaeeseseesareeesestesaneesssseesaneeesnes $100.00 per hour
CommaNd VENICIES ......evveeieiiee e $200.00 per hour
SQUAd/ULility VENICIES....cveeveeieicieeere ettt $150.00 per hour
(00T 0] s g F= T o I I =Y L= USSP $500.00 per day
Rescue Jet BOAt.....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e $350.00 per hour
FIrefighters ..o e $50.00 / person per hour
Cost recovery of additional required resources:
Contractors, Specialists, specialized equipment/supplies, etc.......ccceeveeunene Cost plus 10%
Dangerous GOods DiSPOSal .....cccueerieeeiiiriiier et Cost plus 10%
Mutual Aid RESPONSES  ..uvreiiieeeeeeciiiiieeeeeeeeecitirre e e e e s eeeaerreeeeeeeessansseseeaeeseennnes As per respective agreements
Response to Incident within a Provincial Hwy Right-of-Way............ As per AB Transportation current rates

Security/Fire Watch
Provide Security for fire scenes under investigation .........cccccceeeicciiieeeeee e, $100.00 per hour
Provide Fire Watch in buildings where the fire alarm system is not functional.... $100.00 per hour

Filling of Breathing Air Cylinders

Small Cylinders (1 hour breathing air capacity or [€ss).....cccccvvveeeiieeieeiieeeenen, $18.00 per cylinder
Large Cylinders (Cascade TanKS) .......cccuueeeecireeeeiiiieeeeiieeeeeireeeesireeeeseveeeesnnneeean $90.00 per cylinder
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Fire Inspections

FIrSt INSPECLION iiiiiiiiiiiiiee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaee s No charge
Follow up Inspection to assess for COMpPliaNCe ........cccuveeieciieeicciiee e No charge
Third and subsequent Inspections when compliance not met..........ccccceeeevveeenneee. $75.00 per hour

Occupant Load Determination and Certificates

Occupant Load Determination™...........cccviiiiiiiie ittt e e e raee e $50.00 per hour
Occupant Load Certificate™ .........ccciieeeiiiieeeeee et $25.00 per certificate
Re-lIssue of a valid Certificate™.......ouviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e $25.00 per certificate

* Non-Profit Organizations exempt

Fire Investigations

FIFST TOUT (4) NOUIS ..ottt e e e e et e e e e e seeabbreeeeeeeesesnreaeeas No charge
AFLEE TOUT (B) NOUTS .ttt e et e e e e e sebarereeeeee s $75.00 per hour
Consumables and third-party expenses (testing, consultants, etc.).......cccceeeecvveeennnee. Cost plus 10%

File Searches
Searches of Fire Department reCords.......ccuviiiiiiiiieee e ectre e sraee e $50.00 per hour

Fire Training Facility

Facility Rental (includes 1 Engine and 1 Operator)......ccccoccveeeeeiveeeecieeeeecieeee s $1,200.00 per day
Instructor (Main Or ASSOCIAtE) ...uuiiiiiciiei et $500.00 per day
Safety Officer or Facility Technician..........cccoeiirieciiiiie e $300.00 per day
Medical Personnel (minimum of 1 EMR/AFA with equipment) .........cccceeveeveeenenn. $300.00 per day
Additional Apparatus (includes operator) .......cocccceeevveeeecciieeeeccrieeens $150.00 per operational hour
Vehicles (for Vehicle Extrication) (TOWINg fe€) ......cccuveieeiiiiiiciieeeeeeee e, $125.00 per vehicle
e CeT oI ] o LT o o o 13U $200.00 per day
Fire Hall Training Room (at Fire Hall #4) ........cooouiiieeeeeeeeeece et $400.00 per day
Smoke Machine (includes smoke fluid) .........ccoeeeiiiiiiciee e $50.00 per day
Forcible Entry Prop (includes required wWood).........ccccuvereeciiiiicciiieeeceee e, $50.00 per day
DG Materials (includes suits and training Props)......ccccceeeecieeeeeciieeeecirieeeecvneennn $500.00 per course
PrOCEOI/EVAIUGTON coeeiiieeeeeeeee ettt e ettt et e e s e e e s eeeeeeesseassssaeeeeeessseaannnes $600.00 per course
o o o] oo ] 1Y SR $300.00 per course
Bunker Gear RENTAl........cooiuiiiiieiie e $50.00 / set per day
SCBA — up to 8 available (includes air and recharging)........cccccceevvveeecreeecneens $50.00 / pack per day
Mask Fit Test (Qualitative or QUaNLItative) .......cccceeevieeecieeecee e $25.00 per person
Radios (Up t0 6 available).....c..cccveeeiiiiiieeeee e $25.00 / radio per day
Meals aNd CONSUMADIES ....uvviiiiiiireeeee e e e e e e e e e e e raaraaaeeeee s Cost plus 10%
Damages to facility or equipment (repairs or replacement) ........ccccceeeeveeeceeeccreeennenns Cost plus 10%

Page 28

Except as noted, the information contained in this schedule is from the Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 2167 (adopted Dec 9, 2024).
The fees in this Bylaw are subject to GST unless otherwise indicated.

This guide is intended as a reference for some of the more requested fees, charges, and penalties from various bylaws and
policies. IT IS NOT A COMPREHENSIVE LIST AND IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE. If there is a discrepancy between this guide and the
official bylaw or policy, the bylaw or policy is deemed correct.



> “ealm '° "N °F Fees and Charges Guide

P E AC R l V E R December 10, 2024

ALBERTA

d

RCMP Services

LiVESCaN FINGEIPIINTS ...veiiiiiiiee ettt e ettt e e eetee e e eete e e e e tteeeeeeataeeeeeataeeesasrasaesansaeaesassaeaeanes $25.00 (no GST)
INSUFANCE/LAWYEE FEOUESES. ...veieevieeeireeeteeeetreeeteeeeteeeeteeeeteeeeseeeateeessseeseseeeesseessesensseesseessesensseesnseeenes $18.00
CrIMINGI RECOIT CRECK ...t e et e e e e e e e e et ee e e et eeeeaeeeeeaereeeaaeneeeaaeneeeaanenes $25.00
Criminal Record Check VOIUNTEEI™ ...t e e e e s e abae e e e e e s e senns Free

* Must have signed letter from not-for-profit organization stating volunteer name and dated within three months
of request for CRC.
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